
 

 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Date: Thursday 18th January, 2024 
Time: 4.30 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Executive Forward Work Programme 
 

 3 - 10 

4.   Budget Consultation - Scrutiny Feedback 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Board will be asked to consider 
individual Scrutiny Panel responses to the budget 
consultation.  
 
A briefing note will be tabled at the meeting.   
 

  

5.   Local Government Ward Boundary Review - Phase Two 
 
The Head of Legal (People) will be in attendance to provide 
an update on next steps for Phase Two of the Local 
Government Ward Boundary Review for Middlesbrough.  
 
The previous Ward Boundary Review report to OSB (2013) is 
attached for reference.   
 

 11 - 70 

6.   Any other urgent items which, in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Wednesday 10 January 2024 
 

Page 1



 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors M Storey (Chair), J Kabuye (Vice-Chair), J Banks, I Blades, E Clynch, S Dean, 
J Ewan, M McClintock, J Platt, J Ryles, M Smiles, J Walker and J Young 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Scott Bonner, 01642 729708, scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



1 

         MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

 

Report of: Chief Executive 

 

Submitted to: Overview and Scrutiny Board – 18 January 2024 

 

Subject: Executive Forward Work Programme 

 
Summary 

 

Report for: Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Is the report urgent? 

Information No N/A N/A 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2021-24 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

Open and transparent 
scrutiny supports all 
elements of the Mayor’s 
Vision. 

Open and transparent 
scrutiny supports all 
elements of the Mayor’s 
Vision. 

Open and transparent 
scrutiny supports all 
elements of the Mayor’s 
Vision. 

 

Ward(s) affected 

All Wards affected equally  

 
What is the purpose of this report? 
 
To make OSB aware of items on the Executive Forward Work Programme. 
 
Why does this report require a Member decision? 
 
The OSB has delegated powers to manage the work of Scrutiny and, if appropriate, it can 
either undertake the work itself or delegate to individual Scrutiny Panels. 

 
One of the main duties of OSB is to hold the Executive to account by considering the 
forthcoming decisions of the Executive and decide whether value can be added by Scrutiny 
considering the matter in advance of any decision being made.  

 
This would not negate a Non-Executive Member’s ability to call-in a decision after it has 
been made. 

 

Proposed decision(s) 

It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Board consider the content of the 
Executive Forward Work Programme. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
What decision(s) are being asked for?  
 
It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Board consider the content of the 
Executive Forward Work Programme. 
 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 
No other options were considered. 
 
Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Financial 
 
Not Applicable   
 
Policy Framework 
 
The report does not impact on the overall budget and policy framework. 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
Not Applicable 
  
Risk 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Actions to be taken to implement the decision(s) 
 
Implement any decision of the Overview and Scrutiny Board with regard to the Executive 
Forward Work Plan.  
 
Appendices 
 
The most recent copy of the Executive Forward Work Programme (FWP) schedule is 
attached as Appendix A for the Board’s information.   
 
Background papers 
 
Executive Forward Work Plan 
 
Contact: Scott Bonner  
Email:  scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Page 4



1 

 
 

Forward Plan 1 January 2024 - 31 December 20
[...]
ariance from 
optimum 

elector/ Member 
ratio 

Acklam Green 2 4302 -2.59 

Belle Vue 2 4397 -0.43 

Berwick Hills 2 4687 +6.14 

Brambles & Pallister 2 4604 +4.26 

Central 2 4216 -4.54 

Coulby Farm 2 4593 +4.00 

Crescent 2 4547 +2.97 

Green Lane 2 4597 +4.10 

Hemlington 2 4247 -3.83 

Ironmasters 2 4131 -6.454 

Ladgate 2 4531 +2.61 

Linthorpe Village 2 4241 -3.96 

Linthorpe West 2 4127 -6.54 

Marton 3 6115 -7.68 

Newham Grange 2 4321 -2.15 

North Ormesby & 
Breckon Hill 

2 4552 +3.09 

Nunthorpe 2 4517 +2.29 

Park End & Priestfields 2 4647 +5.23 

South Acklam 2 4462 +1.04 

St Chads 2 4567 +3.42 

Stainton & Thornton 
Villages 

1 2106 -4.61 

Thorntree 2 4576 +3.61 

Trimdon 2 4431 +0.33 

 

 

Page 20



7.7 It was noted that the two main proposals (from the Labour Group and from 
Councillor Williams and the Conservatives), and the outcomes from the 
Members’ workshops, shared many common features, especially in terms of 
community identity.  The map showing an overlay of the outcomes from the 
Members’ workshops is attached at Appendix 4. 

 

 

CONSIDERATIONS TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT BY THE LABOUR GROUP 

 

8.1 In developing to its proposals the Labour Group had taken a number of 
considerations into account.   

 
8.2 First, the residential areas of Middlesbrough have been gradually moving to 

the south of the borough, and continue to do so.  In Victorian times the 
southern extremity of the town was to the north of the A66, and completely 
contained in the northern part of the current Middlehaven ward.  By 1947 
Beechwood was the new development on the southern edge of the town, and 
by the 1980s Hemlington and those parts of Coulby Newham north of Stainton 
Way marked the southern boundary.  In the past 20 years there have been 
further developments in the southern part of Coulby Newham, and in Marton 
West.  Over the next 10 years this trend will continue, with developments at 
Stainsby Hill, Grey Towers, Hemlington Grange and Rose Cottage push
[...]
. 

 

 

 

P
age 62



North Ormesby & Breckon Hill Ward 

The current ward of North Ormesby & Brambles Farm has a projected 1.47% variance less than the optimum Councillor / elector 
ratio.  However, the current ward, which takes in North Ormesby to the north of the trunk road and Brambles Farm to the south of 
the trunk road, does present serious issues with regard to community identity and effective and convenient local government.   

North Ormesby is one of Middlesbrough’s older, most readily identifiable communities with a high degree of resources and facilities 
within its boundaries.  In many ways it has the feel and the characteristics of a small township with a high street, a shopping area, 
and several commercial and public buildings.  However, in terms of equality of representation it is too big to be a single member 
ward, and too small to be a two member ward. 

It is considered that the Brambles Farm estate should be part of east Middlesbrough rather than North Ormesby.  It lies to the south 
of the trunk road and its natural focus in terms of community identity, resources and services is far closer to the east Middlesbrough 
area than to North Ormesby.  In considering the options, the broader issues concerning the whole east Middlesbrough area were 
taken into account.  The current Beckfield Ward is projected to have a 17.7% variance less than the optimum Councillor / elector 
ratio by 2018.  The east Middlesbrough area of the Borough is very strongly defined.  Boundaries to the east and to the south east 
are with a neighbouring authority.  To the west is a railway line with vehicular crossings only at the southernmost and northernmost 
boundaries of east Middlesbrough. The northern boundary is the Trunk Road dual carriageway:  to the south east the B1380 and 
Stewart Park.  It was therefore felt that future patterns of warding in the east Middlesbrough area would have to be contained within 
those distinct boundaries.  This is dealt with in more 
[...]
 of electors forecast to be living in this area by 2018 is 18,515.  Taking into consideration the optimum elector / 
Councillor ratio this equates to 8 elected Members representing the entire East Middlesbrough area.  However, it is the view of the 
Council that the area does not fit readily into identifiable electorate divisions that will fully achieve all three of the statutory criteria:  
equality of representation, community identity and interests, and effective and convenient local government. 

At the same time, it is not considered that there is such an overwhelming case to be made in respect of any of the individual 
communities in East Middlesbrough in respect of community identity and interests or effective and convenient local government that 
the Commission should be asked to consider exceeding the 10% variance in respect of the Councillor / elector ratio when 
considering the warding arrangements for any of these areas. 

The Council has therefore taken the view that four two-Member wards  will meet the requirements with regard to equality of 
representation and, in the view of the Council, offer the best option in terms of accessibility by the electorate to their elected 
representatives, and the accountability of Councillors to the electorate.  , 

The approach taken by the Council has therefore been to look at the best possible fit in terms of equality of representation based 
on four wards each returning two Members,  whilst at the same time identifying boundaries that will achieve a reasoned and 
reasonable clustering of the individual communities in the East Middlesbrough area as a whole. 

 

 

P
age 65



Brambles and Pallister Ward 

 

The current ward of Pallister has a projected 4.48% variance less than the optimum Councillor / elector ratio by 2018. 

The proposal is to create a new ward taking in Brambles Farm, which is currently part of the North Ormesby & Brambles Farm 
ward, and the eastern part of Pallister ward.  It will also include
[...]
argo Fleet Lane, a busy main road offering a major access link into and out of east 
Middlesbrough. 

The proposed Thorntree Ward will incorporate the eastern half of Beckfield ward to the east of Cargo Fleet Lane, and the majority 
of the current Thorntree ward less the part of Pallister that lies to the west of Cargo Fleet Lane.   

The area will have a strong identity, bringing together the estates of Thorntree and Netherfields.  The ward will have strong 
boundaries, bounded on the east and south by Redcar & Cleveland, to the west by Cargo Fleet Lane, and to the north by College 
Road. 

The revised Thorntree Ward will have a Councillor / elector ratio 3.61% greater than the optimum by 2018.   

 

 

Proposed 
ward name 

Proposed 
number of 

Councillors 

Electorate 
forecast 

2018 

Variance Evidence and rationale 

Thorntree 
Ward 

2 4,576 +3.61% Equality of representation 

The new Thorntree Ward will have a 3.61% variance greater  than the optimum elector/ Member 
ratio.   

Community identity and interests 

The ward has a number of shops throughout at Shelton Court, Beresford Buildings and at Fulbeck 
Road.  There are three primary schools, a secondary school, a library and places of worship.  There 
are medical and dental facilities, and one of the Council’s Community Hubs, which provides a 
number of community facilities and a wide range of community services, is sited in the ward.   

Effective and convenient local government 

There are good transport and pedestrian links throughout the ward, and bus services through the 
ward and to the town centre. 

 

 

 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Executive Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A

	5 Local Government Ward Boundary Review - Phase Two



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Board 18 January 2024 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was held on Thursday 18 January 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors M Storey (Chair), I Blades, S Dean, J Ewan, M McClintock, J Platt, 
J Walker, J Young and D Coupe (Substitute for M Smiles) 
 

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin, S Bonner and A Wilson 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Kabuye, J Banks, E Clynch, J Ryles and M Smiles 

 
23/51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
23/52 EXECUTIVE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Chief Executive submitted a report which identified the forthcoming issues to be 

considered by the Executive, as outlined in Appendix A to the report. The report provided the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board with the opportunity to consider whether any item contained 
within the Executive Forward Work Programme should be considered by the Board or referred 
to a scrutiny panel. 
 
NOTED 
  
 

23/53 BUDGET CONSULTATION - SCRUTINY FEEDBACK 
 

 The Chair outlined the role Scrutiny had played in the budget consultation process and the 
steps that had been taken in preparation of the summary note circulated to OSB. Members 
were advised that individual scrutiny panels had met with their respective service areas to 
receive information about the budget proposals for those services.  
 
The summary note presented to OSB was a summary of the discussions at each scrutiny 
panel.  
 
OSB was advised that while pertinent questions had been raised during those meetings, only 
one alternative proposal was put forward. This was during OSB’s meeting of 10 January 2024 
regarding FIN08 and the reduction of Small Grants to community groups. 
 
The Chair of the Regeneration Scrutiny Panel commented the majority of the Regeneration 
Department’s budget was dependent on sources other than revenue spending. An example 
was TeesAmp which generated an income stream via rents. In the event TeesAmp was sold 
this would create a capital receipt, but the Regeneration Department would need to replace 
the loss of rental income following such as a sale. It was agreed this comment would be 
added to the final version of the note. 
 
A Member raised a query relating to a budget proposal previously presented at OSB. The 
Chair advised the query was best sent to the Director of Finance directly.  
 
AGREED that: 
 

1. OSB approve with the contents of the summary note.  
2. A formal response be sent to Executive.   

 
23/54 LOCAL GOVERNMENT WARD BOUNDARY REVIEW - PHASE TWO 

 
 The Chair welcomed the Head of Legal Services (People) to the meeting and invited her to 

deliver her presentation.  
 



18 January 2024 

 

Members were advised that phase one of the review had resulted in a proposal by the 
Boundary Commission that the overall number of Councillors remain at 46.  
 
Phase two would be looking at Warding patterns, the deadline for submissions being 11 
March 2024. Based on electorate projections the optimum ratio for Councillor to electorate 
was 2,112. OSB was advised there had been several public and Member briefings on this 
matter.  
 
Members were reminded there were three statutory criteria associated with the review: 
electoral equity for voters, community identities and interests and effective and convenient 
local government. In terms of community identity, there were several important factors to 
consider including reflecting the nature of local communities and information about local 
amenities and who used them.   
 
Members were advised that in 2013 during the last boundary review, OSB had met weekly to 
examine information gathered at workshops and other discussions with Members. During 
those workshops there had been input from officers in the Regeneration department. It was 
also noted that community consultation had been limited in 2013.  
 
A discussion took place regarding OSB’s involvement in phase two of the review and how 
information about local communities should be captured. It was proposed that workshops, like 
those organised in 2013, be facilitated by OSB. These would offer Members an opportunity to 
provide insight into their respective communities. It was commented that individual Members 
and political groups could submit their own proposals if they chose to, and that in the absence 
of a Council submission the Boundary Commission would create a proposal regardless.  
 
Members commented on levels of registration on the electoral register and how some 
information was significantly out of date for some wards.  
 
AGREED that: 
 

1. A Council submission be made by the 11 March 
deadline, which would be facilitated by OSB. 

2. Workshops be organised and facilitated by OSB to 
capture local, community-based information. 

3. Workshops would be based on Northern and Southern 
Wards with two workshops for each being held.  

4. The Southern Wards workshop would be scheduled 
first. 

5. Regeneration Officers be present at the workshops 
where possible. 

6. That OSB receive updates after the Workshops had 
been held.  

 
23/55 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 

CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


